purpose, only employer contributions that are intended to fund benefits of current plan
members and their beneficiaries are included. Projected employer contributions that are
intended to fund the service costs of future plan members and their beneficiaries, as well
as projected contributions from future plan members, are not included. Based on those
assumptions, the Town Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to
make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long‐term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

The discount rate of 7.25% for the Town plan did not change as of June 30, 2022.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Town Plan, calculated using the
discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the Town Plan’s net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1	 percentage	 point lower (6.25%) or
1	percentage	point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability 16,620,743$   12,346,057$   8,772,581$

TOWN OF WOLCOTT, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022

(50)

NOTE 4 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLANS (CONTINUED)

Town General Pension Plan (Continued)

E. Net Pension Liability of the Town (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of July 1, 2021 35,136,798$   27,253,325$   7,883,473$

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 374,267   -   374,267
Interest on Total Pension Liability 2,510,510   -   2,510,510
Change in benefit terms 512,355   -   512,355
Employer Contributions -   1,298,058   (1,298,058)
Member Contributions -   88,798   (88,798)
Net Investment Income -   (2,263,931)   2,263,931
Benefit Payments, Including Refund
  to Employee Contributions (1,766,685)   (1,766,685)   -
Administrative Expenses -   (188,377)   188,377

Net Changes  1,630,447   (2,832,137)   4,462,584

Balances as of June 30, 2022 36,767,245$   24,421,188$   12,346,057$

Town Pension Plan
Increase (Decrease)

Schedule of Plan Net Position

Pension Trust Funds
General Board of Total
Pension Education Trust

Plan Plan Funds
ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents 7,880,025$   -$   7,880,025$
Investments 16,452,365   18,450,241   34,902,606
Receivables 88,798   -   88,798
Due from Other Funds -   -   -

Total Assets 24,421,188   18,450,241   42,871,429

LIABILITIES
Due to Other Funds -   -   -

NET POSITION
Restricted for Pension Benefits 24,421,188$   18,450,241$   42,871,429$

TOWN OF WOLCOTT, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022

(51)

NOTE 4 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLANS (CONTINUED)

Town General Pension Plan (Continued)

E. Net Pension Liability of the Town (Continued)

Pension Trust Funds
General Board of Total
Pension Education Trust

Plan Plan Funds
ADDITIONS

Contributions:
Employer 1,298,058$   259,597$   1,557,655$
Plan Members 88,798   88,798

Total Contributions 1,386,856   259,597   1,646,453

Investment Income:
Net Change in Fair Value of
  Investments (2,624,047)   (2,368,168)   (4,992,215)
Interest and Dividends 360,116   -   360,116

  Total Investment Earnings (2,263,931)   (2,368,168)   (4,632,099)

Total Additions (877,075)   (2,108,571)   (2,985,646)

DEDUCTIONS
Benefits 1,766,685   901,406   2,668,091
Administration 188,377   -   188,377

Total Deductions 1,955,062   901,406   2,856,468

CHANGE IN NET POSITION (2,832,137)   (3,009,977)   (5,842,114)

Net Position - Beginning of Year 27,253,325   21,460,218   48,713,543

NET POSITION - END OF YEAR 24,421,188$   18,450,241$   42,871,429$

F. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred inflows of

Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the Town recognized pension expense related to the
Town Plan of $1,663,674. At June 30, 2022, the Town reported deferred outflows and
inflows of resources related to the Town Plan from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of

Governmental Activities Resources Resources
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual
  Earnings on Pension Plan Investments 1,895,273$   -$
Differences Between Expected and Actual

[…]

this purpose, only employer contributions that are intended to fund benefits of current
plan members and their beneficiaries are included. Projected employer contributions that
are intended to fund the service costs of future plan members and their beneficiaries, as
well as projected contributions from future plan members, are not included. Based on
those assumptions, the BOE Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available
to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long‐term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

The discount rate of 6.50% for the BOE plan did not change as of June 30, 2022.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the BOE Plan, calculated using the
discount rate of 6.50% as well as what the BOE Plan’s net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage
point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)

 Net Pension Liability (Asset) 447,710$   (1,298,359)$   2,783,968$

TOWN OF WOLCOTT, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022

(56)

NOTE 4 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLANS (CONTINUED)

Board of Education Pension Plan (Continued)

E. Net Pension (Asset) Liability of the BOE (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Asset)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of July 1, 2021 16,737,055$   21,460,218$   (4,723,163)$

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 241,897   -   241,897
Interest on Total Pension Liability 1,074,336   -   1,074,336
Differences Between Expected and
  Actual Experience -   -   -
Changes in Assumptions -   -   -
Employer Contributions -   259,597   (259,597)
Member Contributions -   -   -
Net Investment Income (Loss) -   (2,368,168)   2,368,168
Benefit Payments, Including Refund
  to Employee Contributions (901,406)   (901,406)   -
Administrative Expenses -   -   -

Net Changes  414,827   (3,009,977)   3,424,804

Balances as of June 30, 2022 17,151,882$   18,450,241$   (1,298,359)$

BOE Pension Plan
Increase (Decrease)

F. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the Town recognized pension expense related to the
BOE Plan of $(439,928). At June 30, 2022, the Town reported deferred outflows and
inflows of resources related to the BOE Plan from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of

Governmental Activities Resources Resources
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual
  Earnings on Pension Plan Investments 818,451$   -$